Kimley **»Horn**

January 18, 2019

Patricia Strayer, P.E. Town of Palm Beach Public Works 951 Old Okeechobee Road, Suite A West Palm Beach, FL 33401

RE: E-3, E-4, and G-9 Wastewater Pump Station Improvements ITB No. 2019-06 KHA Job No. 044063211

Dear Patricia,

The Town of Palm Beach publicly advertised the bid documents and scheduled prebid meeting for this project, which was held on December 4, 2018 to discuss the project with potential bidders. On January 16, 2019 bids were publicly opened and read. A bid tabulation was prepared by Town of Palm Beach staff and provided to Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc. that includes a summary of the Total Bid Amounts for the seven (7) bids that were received. The bids ranged from \$1,190,050.00 to \$2,405,000.00. The Engineer's Opinion of Probable Construction Cost for the project as advertised was \$2,302,000.00.

Kimley-Horn and Associates, Inc. has been asked to review the bid proposal for the apparent low bidder for completeness with respect to the lowest responsive, responsible bidder. The bid package of Southern Underground Industries, Inc. was provided by the Town and reviewed by Kimley-Horn. The results of our review follows:

- No math errors were found on the Schedule of Bid Items.
- Upon review of the bid package, it was found that Southern Underground Industries, Inc. has submitted the documentation requested by the bid.

Kimley-Horn contacted three references provided by Southern Underground Industries, Inc. and received very positive reviews and we see no reason the Town should not award this project to Southern Underground Industries, Inc. Based on the results of our review, Southern Underground Industries, Inc. submitted the lowest responsive, responsible bid for the project.

Kimley»Horn

Should you have any questions or comments, please do not hesitate to contact this office at (561) 840-0256.

Sincerely,

KIMLEY-HORN AND ASSOCIATES, INC.

Chon La

Jason Lee, P.E.

Attachment: Bid Tab Cc: File

K:\WPB_Civil\044063211 E-3 and G-9\Bid Phase\Bid Review TPB E-3, E-4, G-9 Wastewater Pump Station Improvements.docx



ITB NO. 2019-06 E-3, E-4 AND G-9 WASTEWATER PUMP STATION IMPROVEMENTS

SCHEDULE OF BID ITEMS:	Qty	Unit	Murray Logan	Intercounty Engineering	Hinterland Group	TV Diversified	D.S. Eakins	Southern Underground	V-Engineering
Mobilization/Demobilization	1	L.S.	\$63,000.00	\$38,148.00	\$50,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$129,507.00	\$100,000.00	\$120,000.00
Performance and Payment Bonds	1	L.S.	\$14,680.00	\$58,650.00	\$25,000.00	\$37,360.00	\$23,800.00	\$25,000.00	\$25,000.00
Insurance and Indemnification	1	L.S.	\$11,488.00	\$14,800.00	\$5,000.00	\$24,906.00	\$8,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$85,000.00
E-3 Demolition	1	L.S.	\$11,000.00	\$58,685.00	\$60,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$24,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$225,000.00
E-3 Sanitary By-Pass Pumping	1	L.S.	\$63,000.00	\$42,360.00	\$50,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$72,923.00	\$32,000.00	\$20,000.00
E-3 Civil/Mechanical Improvements	1	L.S.	\$266,000.00	\$417,994.00	\$280,000.00	\$230,763.00	\$385,391.00	\$293,500.00	\$350,000.00
E-3 Electrical Improvements	1	L.S.	\$80,500.00	\$68,474.00	\$95,000.00	\$176,836.00	\$78,200.00	\$83,000.00	\$80,000.00
E-3 Site Restoration	1	L.S.	\$34,000.00	\$20,256.00	\$40,000.00	\$110,000.00	\$55,130.00	\$31,850.00	\$50,000.00
E-4 Demolition	1	L.S.	\$200,000.00	\$42,630.00	\$80,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$33,000.00	\$33,600.00	\$225,000.00
E-4 Sanitary By-Pass Pumping	1	L.S.	\$69,400.00	\$42,360.00	\$30,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$68,570.00	\$15,000.00	\$20,000.00
E-4 Civil/Mechanical Improvements	1	L.S.	\$154,000.00	\$218,479.00	\$275,000.00	\$169,324.00	\$290,020.00	\$172,000.00	\$350,000.00
E-4 Electrical Improvements	1	L.S.	\$66,700.00	\$51,905.00	\$75,000.00	\$89,324.00	\$65,205.00	\$71,000.00	\$80,000.00
E-4 Site Restoration	1	L.S.	\$52,000.00	\$41,428.00	\$45,000.00	\$110,000.00	\$59,050.00	\$18,700.00	\$50,000.00
G-9 Demolition	1	L.S.	\$4,400.00	\$78,453.00	\$35,000.00	\$25,000.00	\$24,000.00	\$16,700.00	\$225,000.00
G-9 Sanitary By-Pass Pumping	1	L.S.	\$18,400.00	\$42,360.00	\$20,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$9,900.00	\$20,000.00
G-9 Civil/Mechanical Improvements	1	L.S.	\$75,000.00	\$230,615.00	\$85,000.00	\$170,000.00	\$99,820.00	\$99,800.00	\$350,000.00
G-9 Electrical Improvements	1	L.S.	\$101,000.00	\$43,254.00	\$105,000.00	\$114,102.00	\$95,335.00	\$102,000.00	\$80,000.00
G-9 Site Restoration	1	L.S.	\$57,000.00	\$86,480.00	\$43,000.00	\$125,000.00	\$51,916.00	\$56,000.00	\$50,000.00
	то	TAL	\$1,341,568.00	\$1,597,331.00	\$1,398,000.00	\$1,477,615.00	\$1,613,867.00	\$1,190,050.00	\$2,405,000.00
								Apparent Awardee	